## Parking Fee Waiver for MLK Community Health Foundation

The MLK Community Health Foundation (Foundation), a non-profit foundation, gathers and stewards resources to support the mission, vision and values of the new Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Hospital so that the hospital can strive for a healthy, diverse, vibrant and engaged community in which quality health care is accessible to all. The Foundation's key priorities are supporting improved care, access to health care, and wellness and prevention programs for the South Los Angeles region, identified as home to the most vulnerable population in Los Angeles County (County). Measures of health among the more than one million residents of South Los Angeles are consistently ranked as the worst in all of the County's regions.

On January 15, 2016, the Foundation, in support of the Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Hospital, will host its "Living the Dream" luncheon to raise private funds for the hospital and community health needs in South Los Angeles. The luncheon will take place at the Grand Hall in the Dorothy Chandler Pavilion at the Los Angeles County Music Center. The Foundation anticipates approximately 600 guests, including civic and community leaders and other honorees.

### - MORE -

	<u>MOTION</u>
SOLIS	
RIDLEY-THOMAS	
KUEHL	
KNABE	
ANTONOVICH	

# MOTION BY SUPERVISOR MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS DECEMBER 1, 2015 PAGE 2

## I THEREFORE MOVE THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

Waive the parking fees at the Music Center Garage in the amount of \$9,140, excluding the cost of liability insurance, for approximately 457 vehicles for the MLK Community Health Foundation's "Living the Dream" luncheon, to be held on January 15, 2016 at the Grand Hall in the Dorothy Chandler Pavilion at the Los Angeles County Music Center.

### **CONTACT:**

Ritu Sehgal Internal Services Department (213) 974-9505 Dyan Sublett MLK Community Health Foundation (424) 338-8638

# # ##

(YV/SM)